

No. 18-1048

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GE ENERGY POWER CONVERSION FRANCE SAS, CORP.,
A FOREIGN CORPORATION FORMERLY KNOWN AS
CONVERTEAM SAS,

Petitioner,

v.

OUTOKUMPU STAINLESS USA, LLC, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
JONATHAN URICK
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

PETER B. RUTLEDGE
Counsel of Record
215 Morton Avenue
Athens, GA 30605
(706) 542-7140
borutledge70@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 24, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Chapter 1 of the Federal Arbitration Act permits a non-signatory to enforce an arbitration agreement against a signatory if the applicable law so allows .	8
II. Nothing in the New York Convention or its implementing legislation conflicts with application of the <i>Carlisle</i> doctrine .	13
A. The <i>Carlisle</i> doctrine is not “in conflict” with the New York Convention.....	13
1. The text of Article II does not preclude the application of the <i>Carlisle</i> doctrine.....	13
2. The drafting history demonstrates that the Convention was not meant to limit international arbitrations to the parties that have formally signed the contract containing the arbitration clause.....	16
3. The New York Convention’s commercially flexible purpose does not support the lower court’s rigid rule.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
4. The lower court’s rule is inconsistent with the post-ratification understanding of other signatory states.....	25
a. Statutory Practice.....	25
b. Judicial Decisions	27
B. The <i>Carlisle</i> doctrine is not “in conflict” with Chapter 2 of the Federal Arbitration Act	29
C. The Case Should Be Remanded for Further Proceedings.....	34
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010).....	21, 25
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos., Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	10
<i>Application of Reconstruction Fin. Corp.</i> , 106 F.Supp. 358 (S.D.N.Y. 1952).....	10
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....	14-15
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	33
<i>Choctaw Nation v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943).....	16
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	14-15
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003) (<i>per curiam</i>)	10
<i>Cortez Byrd Chips, Inc. v. Bill Harbert Const. Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 193 (2000).....	11-12, 16
<i>Eastern Airlines, Inc. v. Floyd</i> , 499 U.S. 530 (1991).....	15
<i>El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v. Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155, (1999).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	2
<i>Fisser v. International Bank</i> , 282 F.2d 231 (2d Cir. 1960)	10-11
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	3
<i>Groman v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 302 U.S. 82 (1937).....	14-15
<i>Judgment of 16 October 2003</i> , 22 ASA Bull. 364 (2004)	28
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 364 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	2
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	13
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	14, 16, 25
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	12, 21-22
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>National Iranian Oil Co. v. Ashland Oil, Inc.</i> , 817 F.2d 326 (5th Cir. 1987).....	11, 31
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998).....	13-14
<i>O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	14
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	10
<i>Sanluis Devs., L.L.C. v. CCP Sanluis, L.L.C.</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 329 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	31
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	12, 21
<i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 489 U.S. 353 (1989).....	16
<i>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Schlunk</i> , 486 U.S. 694 (1988).....	15
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Board of Trust. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	9
<i>Zicherman v. Korean Airlines Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 217 (1996).....	16, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
9 U.S.C. § 1	10
9 U.S.C. § 2	8
9 U.S.C. § 3	8
9 U.S.C. § 4	31
9 U.S.C. § 9	31
9 U.S.C. § 201	8
9 U.S.C. § 202	30
9 U.S.C. § 203	30
9 U.S.C. § 205	31
9 U.S.C. § 206	31
9 U.S.C. § 207	31
9 U.S.C. § 208	13
9 U.S.C. § 301	8
TREATIES	
Convention on the Execution of Foreign Arbitral Awards, Sept. 26, 1927, 92 L.N.T.S. 301 (1929).....	5-6
Convention on the Settlement of Invest- ment Disputes Between States and Nationals of Other States 575 U.N.T.S. 159 (1965).....	10
Protocol on Arbitration Clauses in Com- mercial Matters, Sept. 24, 1923, 27 L.N.T.S. 158 (1924).....	4-5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Treaty of Friendship, Commerce and Navigation Between the United States of America and Ireland, 1 U.S.T. 1785 (1950).....	4
United Nations Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 38.....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 G. Born, <i>International Commercial Arbitration</i> (2d ed. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
21 R. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2001)	9
116 Cong. Rec 22,732-33 (1970)	32-33
A. van den Berg, <i>The New York Arbitration Convention of 1958: Towards a Uniform Judicial Interpretation</i> (1981)	15, 24
G. Born & P. Rutledge, <i>International Civil Litigation in United States Courts</i> (6th ed. 2018)	2, 12, 22
R. Force & A. J. Mavronicolas, <i>Two Models of Maritime Dispute Resolution: Litigation and Arbitration</i> , 65 Tul. L. Rev. 1461 (1991).....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1181 (1970).....	32
G.W. Haight, <i>Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards: Summary Analysis of Record of United Nations Conference (May/June 1958)</i> (1958).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
J. Hinchey & T. Harris, <i>International Construction Arbitration Handbook</i> (2019)....	22
<i>Interpretive Instrument on the New York Convention in A Guide to the 2006 Amendments to the UNCITRAL Model Law on International Commercial Arbitration</i> (Howard Holtzmann, et al., 2015).....	26-27
P. Leboulanger, <i>Multi-Contract Arbitration</i> , 13 <i>Journal Int'l Arb.</i> 47 (1996).....	28
L. Quigley, <i>Accession by the United States to the United Nations Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards</i> , 70 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1049 (1961).....	<i>passim</i>
Report of the Committee on the Enforcement of International Arbitral Awards on its Nineteenth Session, item 14, ECOSOC, U.N. Doc. E/AC.41/4/Rev.1 (Mar. 28, 1955).....	17
Restatement of U.S. Law of Int'l Comm. and Investor-State Arb. (2019).....	10, 34
S. Exec. Rep. No. 90-10 (1968).....	32-33
S. Rep. No. 91-702 (1970).....	32-33
P. Sanders, <i>A Twenty Years' Review of the Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards</i> , 13 <i>Int'l Lawyer</i> 269 (1979).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
A. Scalia & B. A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)..	13
J.J. Sentner, <i>Who is Bound by Arbitration Agreements? Enforcement by and Against Non-signatories</i> , 6 Bus. L. Int'l 55 (2005)	28
A. M. Steingruber, <i>Consent in International Arbitration</i> (2012)	28
U.N. Conference on Int'l Commercial Arbitration, <i>Consideration of the Draft Convention on the Recognition and Enft of Foreign Arbitral Awards: Sweden Amendment to the Draft Convention</i> , U.N. Doc. E/Conf.26/L.8 (May 22, 1958)..	18
U.N. Conference on Int'l Commercial Arbitration, <i>Consideration of the Draft Convention on the Recognition and Enft of Foreign Arbitral Awards: Text of Additional Protocol on the Validity of Arbitration Agreements Submitted by Working Party No. 2</i> , Doc. E/Conf.26/L.52 (June 5, 1958).....	20
U.N. Conference on Int'l Commercial Arbitration, <i>Summary Record of the Ninth Meeting</i> , U.N. Doc. E/Conf.26/SR.9 (Sept. 12, 1958)	18-20
U.N. Conference on Int'l Commercial Arbitration, <i>Summary Record of the Seventh Meeting</i> , U.N. Doc. E/Conf.26/SR.7 (Sept. 12, 1958)	18-19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.N. Conference on Int'l Commercial Arbitration, <i>Text of Convention on the Recognition and Enft of Foreign Arbitral Awards as Provisionally Approved by the Drafting Committee on 6 June 1958</i> , U.N. Doc. E/Conf.26/L.61	21
UNCITRAL, <i>Overview of the Status of UNCITRAL Conventions and Model Laws</i> (Sept. 5, 2019) available at https://uncitral.un.org/sites/uncitral.un.org/files/media-documents/uncitral/en/overview-status-table_2.pdf	26
UNCITRAL Model Law, G.A. Res. 40/72, 40 U.N. G.A.O.R. Supp. (No. 17), U.N. Doc. A/40/17 (June 21, 1985), <i>revised in 2006</i> , G.A. Res. 61/33, U.N. Doc. A/61/33	26
UNCITRAL Secretariat, <i>Guide on the Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards</i> , (Emmanuel Gaillard & George Bermann eds., 2017)	18
R. Wolff, <i>The UN Convention on the Use of Electronic Communications in International Contracts: An Overlooked Remedy for Outdated Form Provisions under the New York Convention?</i> , in <i>60 Years of the New York Convention: Key Issues and Future Challenges</i> (K. Gomez & A. Rodriguez eds. 2019).....	22
